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THE MIDLAND BOXER CLUB

“Only undocked dogs and legally docked dogs may be entered for exhibition at this show”
Held under Kennel Club Limited Rules and Show Regulations
Catalogue of 20 class benched Single Breed

Y CHAMPIONSHIP
ROYAL CANIN SHOW

" 2t The Kennel Club Building,
Stoneleigh Park, Warwickshire CV8 21.Z

on Saturday 9th February 2019

Lucky Catalogue draw & Lucky Class draw

[UDGES
Dogs Mrs Denise Pye [Burnden ]|
Bitches Mr Pascal Trifilieff [Bellemanie]|
Referee Mr Martin Wyles [Rimarti]|

All judges at this Show agree to abide by the following statement:-
“In assessing dogs, judges must penalise any features or exaggerations which they
consider would be detrimental to the soundness, health and well being of the dog.”

Show Opens : 9.00am Judging Bitches : 9.30am Dogs : 10.00m
but not before the conclusion of Minor Puppy Bitch

Guarantors to the Kennel Club
Mr R Wimbush - 28 Plant Street, Cradley Heath. B64 6EY
Secretary - Mr G Mullis - 6 Sperry Close, Selston, Notts. NG16 6BS Tel 01773 779864
Mrs S Mullis - 6 Sperry Close, Selston, Notts. NG16 6BS
Mrs A Wimbush - 28 Plant Street, Cradley Heath. B64 6EY
Mr K Kallai - 113 Arderne Drive, Birmingham. B37 5SHW
Mr S Edwards - 478 Chell Heath Road, Stoke-on-Trent, Staffs. ST6 6QD

Hon Veterinary Surgeons: Avonnvale Veterinary Hospital
6, Broxwell Close, Warwick. CV3 5QF Tel 01926 400255

SHOW MANAGER - MR GRAHAM MULLIS
Hon Secretary - Mr G Mullis
6 Sperry Close, Selston, Notts. NG16 6BSTel 01773 779864
Email : Idleforde@aol.com  www.midlandboxerclub.com




Class 19 (20entiies) LIMIT BITCH

13

1st RBCC SURFSTONE CALYPSO

27a
40
66
79
82

98a

111

WINUWUK SPICE GIRL

SUNVALLEY TOUCHING WOOD WITH TYSLEE
TARANUT CARBON COPY AT SUGARWOOD
TYEGARTH NEGRONI

SULTASH BATED BREATH

TARANUT TYPESCRIPT

2nd CHARLONS NOSTALGIA JW

117
122
131
137
145
166
177
184
196
203
220
221

1st

MARBELTON BACK BY MIDNIGHT
CASEMATES HUFFLEPUFF
BRITESPARKE PRETTY MONA MAI
DANLOW KNICKERBOCKER GLORY
GLENAULD EADEN JW

FARVALLEY INSTANT LOVE
BIRLEYVALE BELLISSIMA
BERWYNFA ZOOM ZOOM SHU BOOM
STRIKE A POSE FOR

ASHRONSHA SWEET DREAMS
CLARRICKS BAILEY RAY AT HIPKINS ShCM
THORPAIGE KISS CHASE JW ShCM

13 2nd 111 3rd 221 Res 40 VHC 137

Class 20 (10entiess OPEN BITCH

14a
74
80
89
90
132
146
149
173
189

1st

APPLEWEST A FLASH OF MAGIC AT SURFSTONE
2nd CH JENROY CLARICE CLIFF WITH LONGSDALE
CH LANFRESE CASSINI AT SULTASH

CH LANFRESE LIMELIGHT

CH LANFRESE CHIN CHIN

BRITESPARKE LUNA MOONBUG

3rd CH VANDENROB NINA ROCHE AT GLENAULD JW

1st CH SUNVALLEY HEART ON FIRE AT JEDDHI
IrCh WILLOW SPICY LADY
HIGHCREST COCO CHANEL AT BERWYNFA

149 2nd 74 3rd 146 Res 173 VHC 189

Challenge Certificate Bitch 47
Res Challenge Certificate Bitch 13
Best Puppy Bitch 188



Class 17 (9entiess GRADUATE BITCH

7
41
51
55

61a
64a
70a
93
209

NEWLAITHE WANDARA

SUNHAWK NORWATCH LUCELLO AT JOLEGI
SULEZ SCRUMPTIOUS

KEZIALEIGH CALAMITY JANE

VANECK QUICK SILBER

LORROSA SCOUT'S HONOR

FUN-NOOK VON AISNEREN AT BOXSANUK
JIMBREN TOP TIA

TARANUT TYMELINE AT WIVENDENE

i1st 41 2nd 7 3rd 51 Res 55 VHC 93

Class 18 (17entiess POST GRADUATE BITCH

3
20
43
47
57
106
118
136
148
158
165
181
195
202
207
218
219

LULLMIRE REBEL REBEL AT KALUNIKA ShCM
JETBOOM JUICY GOSSIP ABOUT JINNYBRUX
BARNSGATE PERFECT PARSLEY

BCC UFTONPONDS MAKING WAVES JW
SUNVALLEY FINAL TOUCH FOR ZALUXA
NEWLAITHE SEAL OF APPROVAL FOR CRIBANNA
MIOFREY MORNING GLORY

DANLOW CHANCE YA LUCK

SUNVALLEY CARELESS HEART AT JEDDHI
BJARKEYJAR BLUE LAGOON WITH XANDENE Im is
FARVALLEY SHOOTING STAR

BELLEBOX TOP TRICK

SLEIPNIR LADY HELENA AT KELSANT
ASHRONSHA WILDEST DREAMS

BOXATIEL THE BLACK SWAN

GEENAWELL GLITZ AND GLAMOUR

HIPKINS DEVIOUS MAID

1st 47 2nd 202 3rd 3 Res 20 VHC 148

The Officers & Committee of the Midland Boxer Club would like to
thank the following for kindly sponsoring our 2019 Ch Show

Royal Canin
for their continued food sponsorship, each class winner plus
BIS, RBIS, BPIS & BVIS will receive vouchers.

LR R R R L R S

Best in Show will receive a bottle of Champange kindly donated by
Ashley & Debbi Huggins [Daervlish]

Thhhddb bbb bbb n

Reserve Best in Show : Sponsored By Liz Davies [Snarestone]
ER R S R T S R S

Best Puppy : Barry & Judy Alton [Tarpen]

L R R R R o o R R R R o

Best Veteran : Sue & Graham Mullis [Idleforde]
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CLASS SPONSORSHIP

Dog Classes Bitch Classes
Mrs Eleanor Jones Veteran Lorraine Ames [Thenamy]
Mrs Vanessa Wyles Minor Puppy Lisa & Shaun Edwards
[Zaluxa]
Malcolm James [Maromad] Puppy Carol Murfin [Farvalley]
Sheena Peck [Enesha] Junior Yvonne Cherry [Cherryforge]
Rob & Andrea Wimbush [Redmol] Yearling Chris Humphries [Chribanna]
Kristian & Gyorgyi Kallai Novice Rob & Andrea Wimbush
[Sencanski Chrisbox] [Redmol]
Walker & Yvonne Miller [Walkon] Graduate Mitch Griffiths [Lanfrese]
Gill Clifton & Joanne Byrne [Jolegi] | Post Graduate Craig & Tracy Foster
[Boxsanuk]
Betty & Kelly McDonald [Yeteb] Limit Gill Clifton & Joanne Byrne
[Jolegi]
Marion Cowan [Alcomar] Open Ashley & Debbi Huggins

[Daervlish]
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ROYAL CANIN'

REDIBLE IN EVERY DETAIL

SHOW
THEM AT
THEIR BEST

You nurture champions,
we enhance their glory.

Each show is the investment of years of work
and effort - we are on your side, to help you
compete at the highest level.

Today, we have put all our know-how into
developing a tailor-made range for show dogs.

ROYAL CANIN SHOW PERFORMANCE

is dedicated to show dogs, highlighting your
expertise via special adaptation to support muscle
mass condition (alongside regular exercise) as
well as ensuring skin and coat health.

[ W MUSCLE
y" MASS
S | CONDITION

8 OW PERFORMANCE

IFORMANCE

© ROYAL CANIN® SAS 2016 - Al rights reserved.

For more information on the Show Performance range please call 0845 300 5965 (UK) or 1890 882 356 (R0I)

Class 15 (14 entriesy YEARLING BITCH

33  SUSANCAR BLAISE A'TRAIL
63a LORROSA SHINE LIKE A DIAMOND
67 BOXANIA MIDNIGHT SPICE
94  HARVLIN MAGIC MYSTERY
105 CHRIBANNA AMETHYST SHOWER
130 BRITESPARKE GLENDA SPENDA
139 CALJAN NAUGHTY SORT
144  VANDENROB TISONI AT GLENAULD
151 YETEB LITTLE MISS MUFFET JW
183  KARLITA VOM HAUSE REHBERG (imp deu)
186 ATROTOS BOUDICCA ICENI WARRIOR QUEEN AT
208 1ZZAMOOR ATHENA AT WIVENDENE
215 VANDENROB HOT PEPPER
217a HOLLIJON TOOTY FRUITY FOR GEENAWELL

1st 144 2nd 67 3rd 33 Res 151 VHC 186

Class 16 (sentriess NOVICE BITCH

36a  MISSTRICKS SPELL CASTER FOR CHERRYFORGE
77a  DRALLIM CONSPIRACY THEORY

121 CASEMATES INSPIRATION

157 DICEULON IDAHO

172 TARANUT TELECAST

124  Walkon Upper Class

198a Rizzlebox Smoking Hot Stuff

211w Rosanyos Chica Bailando

1st 172 2nd 121 3rd 157 Res 124 VHC -




Class 13 (10entiesy) PUPPY BITCH

6 NEWLAITHE PUREOCO
69 BOXSANUK AANYA
103 DAERVLISH ELEVATION
135  GOLLYBOX MAGIX AND MAYHEM AT DANLOW
143 VANDENROB VANESSA VIA GLENAULD
178 BONMAC JACKANORY
192 GEOVANIC CUSHY NUMBER
200 SLEIPNIR SHADOW MAIDEN
205 LONGSDALE'S CATCHING DREAMS FOR BOXYJEN
211a Rosanyos Chica Bailando

1st 69 2nd 103 3rd 143 Res 200 VHC 192

Class 14 (12entries) JUNIOR BITCH

19  JACINTABOX JUST AMAZING BY JINNYBRUX
56 ZALUXA FOLLOW THAT DREAM

65 WINUWUKWHOLE LOTTA LOVE AT SUGARWOOQOD Al
97a TARANUT MEDEA

101 NORWILBECK BELLCHIME BY CHANCE

110 WINUWUK JUSTIFY MY LOVE AT CHARLONS Al
116  MARBELTON CARNIVAL QUEEN

124 WALKON UPPER CLASS

152 MERQUIN MILLION DOLLAR BABY

182  APPLEWEST BLACK MAGIC

193 GEOVANIC FRONT RUNNER

198 RIZZLEBOX SMOKING HOT STUFF

1st 116 2nd 65 3rd 182 Res 56 VHC 153
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9
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12
13
14
15
16

17

18

CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES

AMES Mrs L. 30 St Annes Road, Framingham Earl, Norwich, Norfolk. NR14 TTH Tel 01508 494926
MARBLEVIEW PHANTOM MENACE AT THENAMY D 16/08/2017 br br Gooderham .

Sandcliffe Cruising at Lanfrese - Marbleview Heavenly Breeze. 4.

BATE Mrs A. 5 Ifton Fields, St Martins, Oswestry, Shrops. SYI1 3LU Tel 01691 777033
KALUNIKA STAR COLLISION B 14/07/2018 br exh .

Ch Xandene Black Oasis - Lullmire Rebel Rebel at Kalunika. 12.
LULLMIRE REBEL REBEL AT KALUNIKA ShCM B 06/12/2015 br Mrs S Y Adams .
Susancar Ray Zarbett - Lullmire Like A Prayer. 18.

BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V. Red Lodge, Silkstone, Barnsley. S Yorks. S75 4NA Tel 07836 325125

NEWLAITHE DIDDLE ON D 28/02/2017 br exh .

Stothard Pure Didly Dokely JW - Newlaithe Lucianna. 7.

NEWLAITHE ON DESIGN JW B 26/09/2011 br exh .

Ch Newlaithe On Target JW ShCM - Ch Galicar Designed for Looks by Newlaithe. 11.
NEWLAITHE PUREOCO B 20/03/2018 br exh .

Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Ch Pure Target with Newlaithe JW. 13.

NEWLAITHE WANDARA B 24/02/2017 br exh .

Newlaithe Bug On JW - Magic Wand over Newlaithe. 17.

BEARDSELL,VAN-BECK & TAYLOR Messrs. Red Lodge, Barnsley Rd, Silkstone, Barnsley. $75 4NA Tel 01226 792636
NEWLAITHE QUINTILLION D 26/03/2018 br exh .

Newilaithe Leonardo JW - Newlaithe On Design JW. 3.

BEARDSELL, VAN-BECK & FIELDING . 43 St Peters Cres, Kirkheaton, Hudds. HD5 OEY Tel 07979 655776
NEWLAITHE SUITED N'BOOTED WITH LEFERGO D 27/07/2018 br Beardsell & Van-Beck .
Newlaithe Diddle On ShCM - Lanfrese Suits Newlaithe. 2.

NEWLAITHE THE FUGITIVE ShCM D 01/08/2013 br C Beardsell & VV Van-Beck .
Ch Winuwuk the Outlaw - Faerdorn Moonglow over Newlaithe. 9.
NEWLAITHE FAST 'N FURIOUS D 03/12/2009 br C Beardsell & V Van-Beck .
Faerdorn Conjuror at Newlaithe - Newlaithe Lilianna. nfc.

BELL Miss V. Surfstone Lodge, Moorcrest, Cumbria. CAI5 7DT Tel 07890 891594
SURFSTONE NO NONSENSE ShCM D 05/04/2013 br Miss V Bell .

Rennlou Sixth Sense via Belvern - Baibea Stare Ifya One 'T" at Surfstone JW. 9.
SURFSTONE CALYPSO B 31/01/2017 br V Bell .

Surfstone No Nonsense ShCM - Tia Dalma of Surfstone. 19.

APPLEWEST A FLASH OF MAGIC AT SURFSTONE B 18/03/2016 br Poole .

Surfstone No Nonsense - Monetgre Prim and Proper. 20.

SURFSTONE BENITEZ D 14/08/2018 br exh .

Yedi Knight of Kellaney at Surfstone - Surfstone We Can Boogie. pw.
SURFSTONE BOOGIE KNIGHT D 14/08/2018 br exh .

Yedi Knight of Kellaney at Surfstone - Surfstone We Can Boogie. pw.

BOLE Mrs H. 51, Bowes Drive, Ongar, Essex. CM5 9AX Tel 07739 870992
HARVLIN HOT TODDY D 11/05/2017 br Harvey .

Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Harvlin Hurakan Bliss. 5.

BREAKSPEAR Mr G & Mrs C. The Bungalow, Crouch Farm, Highworth, Wilts. SN6 7QS Tel 01793 766720
PORTH THE PEARL PIRATE D 07/07/2018 br exh .

Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Infinity with Galicar. 2.
BROOKS Mrs W & Miss § L. Jinnybrux Bungalow, Alford Rd, Mablethorpe, Lincs. LNI12 IPX Tel 01507 472156

19 JACINTABOX JUST AMAZING BY JINNYBRUX B 08/10/2017 br Leith & Cronin .

20

Jinnybrux Just Enough - Jackintabox Georges Girl. 14.
JETBOOM JUICY GOSSIP ABOUT JINNYBRUX B 11/08/2016 br R Jonsson .
AustCh Benfields Little Bit Wicked - AustCh Taramark Gossipgirl at Jetboom. 18.



BROUGH & CAIRNS G L & J. Crinan Cottage, Moss Road, Dalbeattie, Scotland. DG5 4NW Tel 01556 474559
21 GALICAR INVESTIGATING WITH LIMUBOX JW D 16/09/2017 br J Caims .
Ch Galicar Mac Steamy at Limubox - In Top Form at Jimbren. 8.
BROUGH G & L. Crinan Cottage, Moss Road, Dalbeattie, Scotland. DG5 4NW Tel 01556 474559
22  CH GALICAR MAC STEAMY AT LIMUBOX D 31/01/2015 br J Cairns .
Ché&lIrCh Jimbren Blue Horizon - Ch Galicar Insolence. 10.
BROWN & HUTCHINGS ] & T. Winuwuk Cott, Heathfield, Berkeley. Glos. GLI3 9PN Tel 01453 511303
23 WINUWUK WONDERWALL D 14/06/2018 br exh .
Ch Xandene Black Oasis - Winuwuk First Kiss. 2.
24 WINUWUK IN THE NAME OF LUST D 08/09/2017 br exh .
Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Sulez Seksy Chick at Winuwuk. 7.
25  WINUWUK DANNY MAC D 15/09/2016 br J Brown & T Hutchings .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Winuwuk Girl Power. 9.
26  CHWINUWUK CHANCE ENCOUNTER Al D 08/01/2016 br J Brown & T Hutchings .
NzGrCh Winuwuk Brief Encounter - Sulez Seksy Chick at Winuwuk. 10.
27  WINUWUK SPICE GIRL B 15/09/2016 br Brown & Hutchings .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Winuwuk Girl Power. 19.
28  WINUWUK JAY ZEE Al D 10/09/2018 br exh .
AnCh Salgray N Lemko's Gangnam Style - Winuwuk Girl Power. pw.
CAIRNS, GROVES & HARE Messrs. | Blue Bell, Uppington, Telford, Shrops. TF6 SHG Tel 01952 603239
29  CHINSTINCTIVE FOR GALICAR JW D 15/11/2014 br Mrs J Caims .
IntCh Primo Del Colle Dell ‘Infinito - Jimbren Romance in the Dark at Galicar. 10.
CAIRNS Mrs ). 1 Blue Bell, Uppington, Telford, Shrops. TF6 SHG Tel 07718 910221
30 INNUENDO'S AT GALICAR D 07/07/2018 br Breakspear .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Infinity with Galicar. 2.
CARTER Misses § & S. Watling House, Forest Hill, Hartford, Northwich, Chesh. CW8 2AT Tel 01606 889043
31 SUSANCAR OMAR GOODNESS D 23/06/2017 br exh .
Ch Susancar Cesar Chance JW - Susancar Honor Wynna JW. 7.
32 CH SUSANCAR ANNA COMPLISS JW B 19/08/2011 br S & S Carter .
Susancar Aiden Abbett - Susancar Trudy Zyna. 11.
33  SUSANCAR BLAISE ATRAIL B 23/06/2017 br exh .
Ch Susancar Cesar Chance JW - Susancar Honor Wynna JW. 15.
CHERRY Mrs Y. Forge Side, Hastings Hill, Churchill, Oxon. OX7 6NA Tel 01608 658552
34  CHERRYFORGE COUNTING STARS B 05/06/2018 br exh .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Sultash to the Stars with Cherryforge. 12.
35 CHERRYFORGE STARLIGHT B 05/06/2018 br exh .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Sultash to the Stars with Cherryforge. 12.
36  MISSTRICKS SPELL CASTER FOR CHERRYFORGE B 05/07/2015 br Elsworth .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay for Lanfrese - Sugarwood Mystikal Love at Misstricks. 16.
37  OLIBETAY ANASTATIA FOR CHERRYFORGE B 16/10/2018 br Ashley .
Sultash Monbeg Dude - Cherryforge Quevaga. pw.
CHIPPENDALE Mrs Carol. Tickethouse Lodge, Broomfield Rd, Newport, Shrops. TFI0 7PW Tel 01952 813710
38 ROSS POLDARK AT MYLICAM D 29/11/2017 Br Moore .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Mylicam Moon Maiden JW. 4,6.
CLAYFORTH Miss L. 2 Redhill Ave, Glasshoughton, Castleford, W Yorks. WF10 4QH Tel 07923 866851
39  TYSLEE HEATWAVE D 23/04/2018 br exh .
Sultash Frankel - Sunvalley Touching Wood with Tyslee. 3.
40 SUNVALLEY TOUCHING WOOD WITH TYSLEE B 16/05/2014 br Val Jordan .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Sunvalley Slightest Touch. 19.

JUDGE Mr Pascal Trifilieff (Bellemanie)

Kennel Club Challenge Certificate Bitch

Class 11 (9entiess VETERAN BITCH

5
32
54
75

180a
191
206
210
213

NEWLAITHE ON DESIGN JW

CH SUSANCAR ANNA COMPLISS JW
KEZIALEIGH PRIME MERIDIAN

IR CH RATHBRIDE FINAL FANTASY
PETARRIS TOP ISSUE FOR BELLEBOX
GEOVANIC BUNNY DAZZLER

BOXATIEL TERN TO GOLD

ROSANYOS POCKET ROCKET JW ShCM
TIGALIAN MAGIC WORD

1st 32 2nd 191 3rd 213 Res 75 VHC 210

Class 12 (16entriesy MINOR PUPPY BITCH

2a
34a
35a
46
71
85
109
114
120
134
160
164
171
176
188
211

KALUNIKA STAR COLLISION
CHERRYFORGE COUNTING STARS
CHERRYFORGE STARLIGHT

FLYINGFOX FLYINGHIGH FOR UFTONPONDS
LONGSDALE'S HEART OF GOLD
BARBAROSSA PIXIE DUST

CHARLONS ASTUTE

KEVANOR HOT GOSSIP

CASEMATES CRUZ

DANLOW TUTTI FRUITI

BARBAROSSA CHICK FLICK VIA DICEULON
FARVALLEY PICTURE PERFECT

WILLOW RISING STAR

BIRLEYVALE BOND GIRL

BETCHA BY GOLLYWOW AT BERWYNFA
ROSANYOS CHICA BAILANDO

1st 188 2nd 109 3rd 85 Res 171 VHC 135




BITCH JUDGE - MR PASCAL TRIFILIEFF

First, please excuse my bad
English!
I live in France, I work for
8| Royal Canin and I spend a lot
4| of time for the French Boxer
Club too.
# 1 have bred my first Boxer
litter more than 30 years ago
now (Bellemanie kennel),
despite that, I am not that
L old!!!
Since that time, I never stop
4 breeding, looking for blood-
lines, going to shows all over
the world to understand the
Boxer.
I like him powerful but very
elegant with that so important
Boxer expression on his face.
The body should be strong
with big bones and perfect
angulations to have a  beau-
tiful movement.
I had some success in
. ; breedlng with Ch Cyrius de
Bellemanie (Atibox Young Champion and Best in Show), G’M de Belle-
manie (Multi European Champion), Ch Gucci de Bellemanie, Ch Birdie de
Bellemanie.
I still breed today but my wife does most of the work (thank you Sophie !)
because I devote myself more in judging.
Hope to have a great time with you and hope you will be convinced by my
judgements.

Pascal TRIFILIEFF

CLIFTON & BYRNE Mrs G & Mrs . Flintstones, Egbert Road, Minster, Kent. CT12 4DF Tel 01843 826158

41  SUNHAWK NORWATCH LUCELLO AT JOLEGI B 15/09/2016 br Banks .
Ch Walkon hey No Issue at Sunhawk Norwatch - Insatiable to Galicar. 17.
COWARD Mrs V.
42 BARNSGATE EAGLE EYED ERNIE D 05/06/2017 br exh .
Berwynfa Toy Story - Barnsgate Perfect Parsley. 5.
43 BARNSGATE PERFECT PARSLEY B 21/06/2015 br exh .
Tudora Glad all Over - Testwood Whisper of Wind at Barnsgate. 18.

CROOKS Mr & Mrs | A. Grange Cottage, Cottage Road, West Somerton, Norfolk. NR29 4DL Tel 01493 393650

44 FLYINGFOX RED HOT FOR UFTONPONDS D 01/08/2018 br Balding .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Uftonponds Blow My Socks Off. 2.

45 MARANSEEN REVIEW NRESPECT FOR UFTONPONDS D 24/09/2013 br Mr G R & Mrs M Seeney .

Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Maranseen Reason to Rave. 10.
46  FLYINGFOX FLYINGHIGH FOR UFTONPONDS B 01/08/2018 br Balding .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Uftonponds Blow My Socks Off. 12.
47  UFTONPONDS MAKING WAVES JW B 22/09/2015 br Mr J A & Mrs A J Crooks .
Ch Sulez Sirocco by Sonshoby - Uftonponds Star Struck. 18.
DAVIS Mr S A & Mrs ). 8 Halse Court, Nottingham.  NG6 TAR Tel 07732 183278
48  BRICLIFF PRINCE CHARMING D 27/05/2016 br exh .
Ch Berwynfa Fully Loaded JW - Stellvana Enchanted at Bricliff. 9.
DENNIS Mr | L. 13 Chelmer Drive, South Ockendon, Essex. RMI5 6EE Tel 01708 854262
49 GABRIEGEM TROJAN GLADIATOR D 26/10/2017 brexh .
Ch Roylark Commander in Chief - Gabriegem Glad Your Mine. 4.
DRINKWATER Mrs S. 225 Glebe Road, Deanshanger, Milton Keynes., MKI9 6ND Tel 07738 615858
50  CH WINUWUK KISS TAG WITH SULEZ D 26/04/2014 br J Brown & T Hutchings .
Ch Maromad Kiss the Girls at Winuwuk - Sulez Seksy Chick at Winuwuk. 10.
51  SULEZ SCRUMPTIOUS B 12/06/2017 br exh .
Ch Winuwuk Kiss Tag with Sulez - Sulez Luvlijubbly. 17.
52 MARANSEEN SEDUCTION AT SULEZ B 07/09/2018 br Seeney .
Berwynfa Blurred Lines with Longsdale - Maranseen lllustrious. pw.
EDGELER Miss Leigh. Mareve, Woodstock Rd, Stonesfield, Witney. 0X29 8E) Tel 07854 518419
53  KEZIALEIGH SAVE AKISS FOR ME D 14/09/2016 br exh .
Ch Maromad Kiss the Girls at Winuwuk - Kezialeigh River Pageant. 7.
54  KEZIALEIGH PRIME MERIDIAN B 14/08/2009 br exh .
Ch Lichdel Uncle Silas to Winuwuk - Bartlans Bridled Passion for Kezialeigh. 11.
55  KEZIALEIGH CALAMITY JANE B 06/02/2016 br exh .
Ch Winuwuk the Outlaw - Kezialeigh Diamond Jubilee. 17.
EDWARDS Mrs Lisa. 478 Chell Heath Road, S.0.T.  ST6 6QD Tel 01782 867930
56  ZALUXA FOLLOW THAT DREAM B 30/12/2017 br exh .
Ch Olleyville Otherston Lad - Jimbren All Eyez on Me at Zaluxa. 14.
57  SUNVALLEY FINAL TOUCH FOR ZALUXA B 24/05/2015 br V Jordan .
Ch Struck on You for Bellchime - Sunvalley Slightest Touch. 18.
ELSWORTH Mr P & Mrs C. 201 liminster Ave, Knowle, Bristol. BS4 IBY Tel 01179 713812
58  WINUWUK CLOSE ENCOUNTER FOR MISSTRICKS Al D 08/01/2016 br Brown & Hutchings .
NzGrCh Winuwuk Brief Encounter - Sulez Seksy Chick at Winuwuk. 9.
ESDERS Mr M & Mrs L.
59 BERWYNFA'S ARTFUL DODGER WITH ROXIGA JW ShCM D 26/08/2014 br Pynegar & Murray .
Ch Berwynfa Fully Loaded JW - Berwynfa Fizz Bang Pop. 9.
EVANS Miss S. I5 Varteg Road, Vartee, Pontypool, Gwent. NP4 TPL Tel 01495 772706
60 ROCVILLA CHANCES SECRET D 17/08/2017 brexh .
Ch Winuwuk Chamce Encounter - Burnden Secret Angel at Rockvilla. 4.



FAIRBROTHER & MADIN G & G. 30 Hazel St, Skeghy, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts. BGI7 3FB Tel 01623 474507
61  VANECK QUICK SILBER B 09/03/2016 br exh .
Ch Sulez Sirroco by Sonshoby - Vaneck Kupfer Gold. 17.
FAY-SMITH Ms Loz. 54 Warnell Drive, Carlisle, Cumbria. CAI 3LR Tel 07713 517018
62 CH WINUWUK SCOUTING FOR GIRLS AT LORROSA D 26/04/2014 br Brown & Hutchings .
Ch Maromad Kiss the Girls at Winuwuk - Sulez Seksy Chick at Winuwuk. 10.
63 LORROSA SHINE LIKE A DIAMOND B 01/07/2017 br L Fay-Smith .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Lorrosa Lusty Pleasure. 15.
64 LORROSA SCOUT'S HONOR B 03/07/2017 brexh .
Ch Winuwuk Scouting for Girls at Lorrosa - Lorrosa | Have Dreamed. 17.
FEAVER & CORMACK V & |. 81 Hogarth Walk, Lockleaze, Bristol. BS7 9XS Tel 01172 390357
65 WINUWUK WHOLE LOTTA LOVE AT SUGARWOOD Al B 08/09/2017 br Brown & Hutchings .
Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Sulez Seksy Chick at Winuwuk. 14.
66 TARANUT CARBON COPY AT SUGARWOOD B 05/01/2015 br G Henderson .
Sultash Double Cracker - Ch Taranut Typecast JW. 19.
FLINTOFT & WOOLLISS § & E. | Bunkers Cottage, Lincoln Rd, Welton-le-Wold, Louth. LN11 0QS Tel 01507 601047
67  BOXANIA MIDNIGHT SPICE B 30/06/2017 br S Flintoft .
Ch Olleyville Otherston Lad - Boxania Spice Inspiration. 15.
FLINTOFT Sheila. | Bunkers Cottage, Lincoln Rd, Welton-le-Wold, Louth. LNI1 0QS Tel 01507 601047
68 BOXANIA ROCK STAR D 27/04/2018 br exh .
Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Boxania Olympic Spice. 3.
FOSTER Mr C & Mrs T.
69  BOXSANUK AANYA B 14/09/2017 br exh .
Ozren Von Der Burg Singidunum - Fin-Nook Von Aisneren at Boxsanuk. 13.
70  FUN-NOOK VON AISNEREN AT BOXSANUK B 08/08/2015 br Potocnik .
Gelso Del Colle Delle'Infinito - Adoni Von Aisneren. 17.
FRANCIS & Pearce D & G. 3 Lilac Grove, Brambles Farm, Middlesb. TS3 9BW Tel 01642 288715
71  LONGSDALE'S HEART OF GOLD B 02/05/2018 br exh .
Jenroy Moorcroft with Longsdale - Berwynfa Zig Zaga Fuzz Buzz via Boxyjen. 12.
72  CARKENNAR SHINE A LIGHT ON LONGSDALE B 01/09/2018 br Adam .
Jenroy Moorcroft with Longsdale - Jeddhi Sweet Heart at Carkennar. pw.
FRANCIS, PEARCE & TOWNSHEND D G & J. 3 Lilac Gv, Brambles Frm, Middlesb. TS3 9BW Tel 01642 288715
73  JENROY MOORCROFT WITH LONGSDALE D 17/09/2011 br Townshend .
Ch Jeddhi Yankee Pasha - Jenroy Tidings of Joy. 1.
74  CH JENROY CLARICE CLIFF WITH LONGSDALE B 10/10/2015 br Townshend .
Jenroy Smokey Joe - Jenroy Susie Cooper. 20.
FRANCIS Mr |.
75 IR CHRATHBRIDE FINAL FANTASY B 05/12/2011 br Mr J Francis .
Ch&IrCh Jimbren Blue Horizon - Rathbride Absa Lutte. 11.
GIBSON K R & ). 48 Edgeworth, Yate, Bristol. § Glos. BS37 8YN Tel 01454 880514
76  DRALLIM LETHAL WEAPON D 27/03/2011 br P Millard .
Ch Burnden Opportunist JW - Drallim Circle of Life. 1.
77 DRALLIM CONSPIRACY THEORY B 12/06/2017 br Millard .
Ch Maromad Kiss the Girls at Winuwuk - Diceulon Amber Moon at Drallim. 16.
GIBSON Ms ] Kirby B/W. 9 Landsdawn Road, Kingswood, Bristol. BSI5 IXA Tel
78 IVYELLA TOGETHER FOREVER D 31/12/2016 br exh .
Drallim Lethal Weapon - Level May. 7.
GODWIN & CARTWRIGHT F K & S. 19 Gainshorough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester. GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267
79 TYEGARTH NEGRONI B 08/12/2015 br S Cartwright .
Merlock van Saphos Hoeve at Tyegarth - Sultash Waitiri. 19.

11

15
16
28
37
52
72
95
190
197

Not for Competition (10 entries)

Not for Competiton
NEWLAITHE FAST 'N FURIOUS

PUPPY WALK (4 - 6mths)

SURFSTONE BENITEZ

SURFSTONE BOOGIE KNIGHT

WINUWUK JAY ZEE Al

OLIBETAY ANASTATIA FOR CHERRYFORGE
MARANSEEN SEDUCTION AT SULEZ
CARKENNAR SHINE A LIGHT ON LONGSDALE
HARVLIN KICKING UP A STORM

MARANSEEN LINESMAN AT BERWYNFA
KELSANT RUBY ROCKET



Class 9 (15enties) LIMIT DOG

10  NEWLAITHE THE FUGITIVE ShCM

12 2nd SURFSTONE NO NONSENSE ShCM

25  WINUWUK DANNY MAC

48 BRICLIFF PRINCE CHARMING

58  WINUWUK CLOSE ENCOUNTER FOR MISSTRICKS Al

59 BERWYNFA'S ARTFUL DODGER WITH ROXIGA JW ShCM
84 BARBAROSSA BUGSY MALONE

96 TARANUT STEREOTYPE

119 1st CASEMATES GANDALF

126 OLLEYVILLE STANLEY MAN AT WHIRLOBOX
141 GLENAULD THE ENTERTAINER JW

142 GLENAULD VALEGRO JW

163 FARVALLEY DARK KNIGHT

175 BOXANIA SPICE INNOVATION AT BIRLEYVALE
204 BOXYJEN SNYGG OCH ROD

1st 119 2nd 12 3rd 126 Res 142 VHC 10

Class 10 (10entiess OPEN DOG

22 CH GALICAR MAC STEAMY AT LIMUBOX

26 2nd CH WINUWUK CHANCE ENCOUNTER Al

29 CHINSTINCTIVE FOR GALICAR JW

45  MARANSEEN REVIEW N'RESPECT FOR UFTONPONDS
50 CHWINUWUK KISS TAG WITH SULEZ

62 CHWINUWUK SCOUTING FOR GIRLS AT LORROSA
88a CH LANFRESE OCOLARDO

154 3rd CH WALKON BIG STAR JW

168 DCC BIS 1st CH OLLEYVILLE OTHERSTON LAD
170 IrCh TARANUT AUTHORISED FOR WILLOW

1st 168 2nd 26 3rd 154 Res 22 VHC 50

Challenge Certificate Dog 168
Res Challenge Certificate Dog 60
Best Puppy Dog 199

GODWIN Mrs F. 19 Gainsborough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester. GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267
80 CHLANFRESE CASSINI AT SULTASH B 08/07/2014 br Mr M Griffiths .
Sultash Frankel - Manic State of Affairs at Lanfrese. 20.
GODWIN Mrs F & Mr K. 9 Gainsborough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester. GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267
81  SULTASH CUNCO D 03/11/2017 br Godwin .
Sultash Frankel - Taranut Double Take at Sultash. 6.
82  SULTASH BATED BREATH B 12/09/2015 br exh .
Merlock van Sapho's Hoeve at Tyegarth - Sultash Maggio. 19.
GREAVES Mrs D. Lorinda Cottage, 9 Front Street West, Haswell, Co Durham. DHé 2DD Tel 07881 496594
83 BARBAROSSA PADDY POWER D 02/07/2018 br exh .
Sultash Monbeg Dude - Koppernox Otillia at Barbarossa. 2.
84  BARBAROSSA BUGSY MALONE D 24/07/2015 br exh .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - My Peggy Sue at Barbarossa. 9.
85 BARBAROSSA PIXIE DUST B 02/07/2018 br exh .
Sultash Monbeg Dude - Koppernox Otillia at Barbarossa. 12.
GRIFFITHS Mr M. White Bottoms Farm, Edgehill, Banbury, Oxon. OXI5 6DG Tel 07711 865885
86  LANFRESE JALISCO D 03/04/2018 br exh .
Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Lanfrese Catwalk. 3.
87 LANFRESE ARGENTO D 03/04/2018 br exh .
Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Lanfrese Catwalk. 3.
88  CHLANFRESE OCOLARDO D 01/06/2012 br M Griffiths .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Lanfrese Plaything. 10.
89  CHLANFRESE LIMELIGHT B 01/10/2016 br M Griffiths .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Lanfrese Catwalk. 20.
90 CHLANFRESE CHIN CHIN B 30/08/2015 br M Griffiths .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Manic State of Affairs at Lanfrese. 20.
HARE Mrs B | & Mr S ). Hill View, The Pelch, Seend, Nr Melskham, Wilts. SNI12 6NH Tel 07969 725001
91  JIMBREN LOVES A GOODUN (Al) D 06/05/2018 br exh .
AustGrCh Kimbren Sun Seeker to Vineen - Jimbren Groovy Dancer. 3.
92  JIMBREN LAGER LOUT D 26/09/2017 brexh .
IrCh Jimbren Drunk n Dribblin - AustCh Vineen Flamenco Queen at Jimbren. 4.
93  JIMBREN TOP TIA B 11/04/2016 br exh .
Instinctive for Galicar JW - Jimbren Groovy Dancer. 17.
HARVEY Mrs L J. 7 Breydon Way, Lowestoft, Suffolk. NR33 9AS Tel 01502 511637
94 HARVLIN MAGIC MYSTERY B 11/05/2017 br exh .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Harvlin Hurakan Bliss. 15.
95  HARVLIN KICKING UP A STORM D 20/09/2018 br exh .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Harvlin Hurakan Bliss. pw.
HENDERSON Mrs G. Fairview, Burnside-of-Culvie, Aberchirder, Hubtley. AB54 T7QT Tel 01333 360548
96 TARANUT STEREOTYPE D 05/01/2015 br exh .
Sultash Double Cracker - Ch Taranut Typecast JW. 9.
97  TARANUT MEDEA B 26/12/2017 brexh .
Ch Galicar Mac Steamy at Limubox - Taranut Typescript. 14.
98  TARANUT TYPESCRIPT B 05/01/2015 br Mrs G Henderson .
Sultash Double Cracker - Ch Taranut Typecast JW. 19.
HUCKERBY & DOWELL § & G. 45 Wilson Sq., Thornton Cleveleys, Lancs. FY5 IRF Tel 07921 196288
99  WINUWUK MANHATTAN FOR NORWILBECK BELLCHIME D 10/05/2018 br Brown & Hutchings .
Winuwuk Danny Mac - Ch Diceulon Gin Fizz at Winuwuk. 2.
100 LOTTALOVE FOR NORWILBECK BELLCHIME D 25/04/2018 br Eagle .
Panabolo Strike A Deal with Farfield - Lottalove Gypsy Queen. 3.
101 NORWILBECK BELLCHIME BY CHANCE B 05/12/2017 br exh .
Ch Winuwuk Chamce Encounter - Top Totti for Norwilbeck Bellchime. 14.



HUGGINS Mr A & Mrs D. The Hollies, Wigston Hill, Baxterley. Nrth Warks. CV9 2HW Tel 01827 370037
102 CH DAERVLISH ALL BECAUSE OF YOU JW D 28/10/2011 br Mr A & Mrs D Huggins .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Stellvana You Wear It Well for Manic. 1.
103 DAERVLISH ELEVATION B 20/03/2018 br exh .
Jenroy Moorcroft with Longsdale - Daervlish Miss Sarajevo. 13.
HUMPHRIES Mr C. Swallow House, Thames Street, Hogsthorpe, PE24 SPR Tel 07375 705562
104 CHRIBANNA BACCARINI D 13/01/2018 br exh .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Melomigs Ravenous Ruby for Chribanna. 4.
105 CHRIBANNA AMETHYST SHOWER B 12/06/2017 br C Humphries & J Ellison .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Jir-Pia Gelea for Chribanna. 15.
106 NEWLAITHE SEAL OF APPROVAL FOR CRIBANNA B 20/05/2016 br Beardsell & Van-Beck .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Signed by Newlaithe. 18.

JOHNSON & MADIN SA AT & M. 4 Mountfield Road, Spinney Hill, Northampton. NN3 6BE Tel 01604 493407

107 FARVALLEY SHOSHONE VIA SONSHOBY D 16/01/2016 br Murfin .
Berwynfa Blurred Lines with Longsdale - Farvalley Siroccos Gift Shcm. 8.
JONES & CHARLES | & E. 13 Quadrangle, Pyle, Bridgend, Glam. CF33 6AU Tel 07545 381567
108 CHARLONS PERSEUS D 24/06/2018 br exh .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Charlons Gift of the Gab. 2.
109 CHARLONS ASTUTE B 24/06/2018 br exh .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Charlons Gift of the Gab. 12.
110 WINUWUK JUSTIFY MY LOVE AT CHARLONS Al B 08/09/2017 br Brown & Hutchings .
Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Sulez Seksy Chick at Winuwuk. 14.
111 CHARLONS NOSTALGIA JW B 18/05/2016 br J Jones & E Charles .
Maromad Love at First Sight - Charlons out of Lust. 19.
JONES CHARLES & JAMES ] E & M. 49 Hall Drive, North Cornelly, Bridgend, CF33 4HR Tel 01656 714380
112 CHARLONS FIRST TIME WITH MAROMAD JW D 18/05/2016 br Jones & Charles .
Maromad Love at First Sight - Charlons out of Lust. 8.
JONES Mr K & Mrs G. 45 New Iealand Lane, Queniborough, Leics. LE7 3FU Tel 01162 698969
113 CHKEVANOR FEDERER JW D 17/06/2011 br MrK & Mrs G Jones .
Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Kevanor Presumptuous. 1.
114 KEVANOR HOT GOSSIP B 09/07/2018 br exh .
Boxania Spice Inovation at Birleyvale - Kevanor Dancing Diva. 12.
KAVANAGH Linda. 69 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Lancs. L39 THA Tel 01695 422261
115 MARBELTON EVENING ALL D 08/08/2016 br exh .
Marbelton Come Dine with Me - Marbelton Good Evening. 7.
116 MARBELTON CARNIVAL QUEEN B 08/10/2017 br exh .
Karnivale DelLa Finca Sapho - Marbelton Bottle of Bubbly. 14.
117 MARBELTON BACK BY MIDNIGHT B 08/08/2016 br exh .
Marbelton Come Dine with Me - Marbelton Good Evening. 19.
KAY Mr P & Mrs A. |
118 MIOFREY MORNING GLORY B 26/05/2014 br Wearing .
Ch Winuwuk Il Messaggero - Miofrey Tip Top. 18.
KELLY Mr | & Mrs E. Anchor House, Friends Green, Weston, Herts. SG4 7BU Tel 01462 790119
119 CASEMATES GANDALF D 11/07/2016 br Mr J & Mrs E Kelly .
Ch Casemates Dumbledore JW - Casemates Spanish Love. 9.
120 CASEMATES CRUZ B 21/07/2018 br exh .
Sandcliffe Cruising at Lanfrese - Casemates Love Triangle. 12.
121 CASEMATES INSPIRATION B 21/07/2018 br exh .
Sandcliffe Cruising at Lanfrese - Casemates Love Triangle. 16.
122 CASEMATES HUFFLEPUFF B 11/07/2016 br exh .
Ch Casemates Dumbledore JW - Casemates Spanish Love. 19.

Class 6 (5entiess NOVICE DOG

81
125
187
194

38

1st 38

SULTASH CUNCO

OLLEYVILLE JAMES DEAN AT WHIRLOBOX
BERWYNFA BYHOOK OR BYCROOK
KELSANT JUMPING JACK

Ross Poldark at Mylicam

2nd 125 3rd 81 Res 187 VHC 194

Class 7 (7 entries) GRADUATE DOG

4
24
31
53

78a

115
155

NEWLAITHE DIDDLE ON
WINUWUK IN THE NAME OF LUST
SUSANCAR OMAR GOODNESS
KEZIALEIGH SAVE A KISS FOR ME
IVYELLA TOGETHER FOREVER
MARBELTON EVENING ALL
DICEULON THE GANGSTER

1st 24 2nd 115 3rd 155 Res 4 VHC 31

Class

21

107
112
127
129
133
138
156
179

1st 21

8 (9entiesy POST GRADUATE DOG

GALICAR INVESTIGATING WITH LIMUBOX JW
FARVALLEY SHOSHONE VIA SONSHOBY
CHARLONS FIRST TIME WITH MAROMAD JW
SASHBOB LE SORCERER JW

BRITESPARKE DOUGLAS BUGLAS
RAMELEON NIGHTS IN HARLEM

STELLVANA ONE DIRECTION TO CALJAN
DICEULON DAIQUIRI

MANIC KEEP IT REAL FOR ENESHA

2nd 127 3rd 107 Res 179 VHC 112




Class 3 (14entriesy PUPPY DOG

8  NEWLAITHE QUINTILLION

39 TYSLEE HEATWAVE

68 BOXANIA ROCK STAR

86 LANFRESE JALISCO

87 LANFRESE ARGENTO

91 JIMBREN LOVES A GOODUN (Al)

100 LOTTALOVE FOR NORWILBECK BELLCHIME

123 LOTTALOVE THE PLAYER
1282  ATTOMIC MIRROR MAN
167 OLLEYVILLE OPTIMISTIC LAD

174 DAERVLISH ORDINARY LOVE AT BIRLEYVALE

199  SLEIPNIR THE NORSEMAN
201 BONMAC JACK THE LAD AT ASHRONSHA
214 VANDENROB INSTANT IMPACT

1st 199 2nd 174 3rd 87 Res 86 VHC 167

Class 4 (s8entriess JUNIOR DOG

1 MARBLEVIEW PHANTOM MENACE AT THENAMY

38 ROSS POLDARK AT MYLICAM

49  GABRIEGEM TROJAN GLADIATOR

60 RDCC ROCVILLA CHANCES SECRET
92 JIMBREN LAGER LOUT

104 CHRIBANNA BACCARINI

153  WALKON MASTERCLASS

185 BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED

1st 60 2nd 153 3rd 38 Res 92 VHC 185

Class 5 (6 entries) YEARLING DOG

17 HARVLIN HOT TODDY

42 BARNSGATE EAGLE EYED ERNIE
140 GLENAULD GEORDIE SHORE JW
150 YETEB HEY DIDDLE DIDDLE JW

159 BJARKEYJAR DANCING ON THIN ICE TO XANDENE Imp is

169 BOXANIA SPICE GUY AT BIRLEYVALE

1st 140 2nd 17 3rd 150 Res 42 VHC 159

KUECH Miss M V. The Gate House, The Green, Knodishall, Saxmundham. IP17 2PN Tel 07951 305199
123 LOTTALOVE THE PLAYER D 25/04/2018 br Eagle .
Panabolo Strike A Deal with Farfield - Lottalove Gypsy Queen. 3.
LAW Mrs M. 5 Lothian Road, Tollerton, Nottingham. NGI2 4EH Tel 07970 511280
124 WALKON UPPER CLASS B 31/10/2017 br Miller .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Ch Walkon First Class. 14.16.
LITTLEWOOD & BOWLER Miss M & Mrs §.
125 OLLEYVILLE JAMES DEAN AT WHIRLOBOX D 13/04/2017 br Parker & Martin .
Jenroy Smokey Joe - Olleyville Peggy Olley. 6.
126 OLLEYVILLE STANLEY MAN AT WHIRLOBOX D 06/01/2016 br Parker & Martin .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Ch Olleyville Ophelia JW ShCM. 9.
LOASBY Mrs C. 18 Henllan Street, Debbigh.  LLI6 3PD Tel 07500 871475
127 SASHBOB LE SORCERER JW D 05/07/2016 br C Loasby .
Ch Berwynfa Fully Loaded JW - Kisscombe Angel of the North at Sashbob. 8.
LONGLEY Mrs ) & Mr P.
128 ATTOMIC MIRROR MAN D 23/04/2018 br exh .
Ch Casemates Dumbledore - Attomic Rising Star p-beg ex. 3.
LOTT Ms S. Anchor Doone, Woodrow Lane, Great Moulton, Norwich, Norfolk. NRI5 2HZ Tel 01379 674572
129 BRITESPARKE DOUGLAS BUGLAS D 11/07/2016 br exh .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Britesparke Hey Gorgeous. 8.
130 BRITESPARKE GLENDA SPENDA B 18/06/2017 br exh .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug - Britesparke Pretty Moan Mai. 15.
131 BRITESPARKE PRETTY MONA MAI B 18/05/2013 br exh .
Ch Newlaithe On Target JW ShCM - So Attractive by Newlaithe. 19.
132 BRITESPARKE LUNA MOONBUG B 27/03/2014 br S Lott .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Britesparke Hey Gorgeous. 20.
LOUIS Mrs K. 58 William St, Cleethorpes, N E Lincs. DN35 9PN Tel 01472 600953
133 RAMELEON NIGHTS IN HARLEM D 04/06/2014 br exh .
Stellvana Sinatra JW - Rameleon the Risk Assessor. 8.
LOWERY J A & P.
134 DANLOW TUTTI FRUITI B 10/07/2018 br exh .
Marbelton Come Dine with Me - Danlow Knickerbocker Glory. 12.
135 GOLLYBOX MAGIX AND MAYHEM AT DANLOW B 20/03/2018 br Regan .
IrCh Incognito Menulio Gatve - Gollybox Mischief Maker. 13.
136 DANLOW CHANCE YA LUCK B 03/07/2016 br exh .
Ch Berwynfa Fully Loaded - Kamaliwood Going Comando at Danlow. 18.
137 DANLOW KNICKERBOCKER GLORY B 23/03/2014 br J A & P Lowery .
Scooby v d Heidezoom vom Berwynfa - Kamaliwood Going Commando at Danlow. 19.
MACKAY C A & J.
138 STELLVANA ONE DIRECTION TO CALJAN D 22/08/2015 br Downing .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Stellvana Bewitched. 8.
139 CALJAN NAUGHTY SORT B 02/04/2017 br exh .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Caljan Zoli Diamond. 15.

MAIR Mrs | & Misses L & S. Glenauld Kennels, Hamilton Rd, Strathaven, Lanarks. MLI0 65X Tel 01357 520376

140 GLENAULD GEORDIE SHORE JW D 26/04/2017 br J L & S Mair .
Ch Olleyville Otherston Lad - Glenauld Tempest. 5.
141 GLENAULD THE ENTERTAINER JW D 01/04/2015 br J L & S Mair .
Ch Glenauld the Oracle JW - Glenauld Berry Naughty. 9.
142 GLENAULD VALEGRO JW D 26/09/2016 br J L & S Mair .
Ch Glenauld the Oracle JW - Glenauld Berry Naughty. 9.
143 VANDENROB VANESSA VIA GLENAULD B 24/03/2018 be Vanston .
Ch Olleyville Otherston Lad - Vandenrob Sizzling'n'chic. 13.



MAIR Mrs J & Misses L & S. Glenauld Kennels, Hamilton Rd, Strathaven, Lanarks. MLIO 65X Tel 01357 520376
144 VANDENROB TISONI AT GLENAULD B 14/07/2017 br R & D Vanston .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Vandenrob Striking 'N'Sassy. 15.
145 GLENAULD EADEN JW B 15/01/2017 br J L & S Mair .
Ch Carmond Gerry Weber at Glenauld JW - Glenauld Evissa. 19.
146 CH VANDENROB NINA ROCHE AT GLENAULD JW B 04/04/2015 br Vanston .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Vandenrob Striking 'N'Sassy. 20.
McCARTHY & GETHING D & S. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield. $25 5EG Tel 07827 331240
147 CH JEDDHI ROMAN HEART D 07/01/2012 br Gething & Melville .
Walkon Summertime Blues at Jeddhi - Sunhawk Norwatch Mystical at Jeddhi. 1.
148 SUNVALLEY CARELESS HEART AT JEDDHI B 13/11/2016 br V Jordan .
Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Koppernox Ahladita at Sunvalley. 18.
149 CH SUNVALLEY HEART ON FIRE AT JEDDHI B 16/05/2015 br V Jordan .
Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Koppernox Ahladita at Sunvalley. 20.
McDONALD E M & K L. 369 Annan Road, Dumfries. DGl 3JR Tel 01387 250067
150 YETEB HEY DIDDLE DIDDLE JW D 12/06/2017 br E M & K McDonald .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Yeteb Brief Encounter JW. 5.
151 YETEB LITTLE MISS MUFFET JW B 12/06/2017 br E M & K McDonald .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Yeteb Brief Encounter JW. 15.
MERRITT Mrs | & Mr M. 56 Streetfield Road, Slinfold, W Sussex. RHI3 OSE Tel 01403 790839
152 MERQUIN MILLION DOLLAR BABY B 29/01/2018 br exh .
Jenroy Moorcroft with Longsdale - Diceulon the Enchantress. 14.
MILLER Mr W & Mrs Y C. High Kirkland, Leswalt, Stranraer, Wigtownshire. DG9 ORH Tel 01776 870211
153 WALKON MASTERCLASS D 31/10/2017 br Y C Miller .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Ch Walkon First Class. 4.
154 CH WALKON BIG STAR JW D 15/12/2016 br Y C Miller .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Walkon Kiss and Canoodle. 10.
MITCHELL Mrs W & the late Mr C. 19 Beech Grove, Storrington, W Sussex. RH20 3NP Tel 01903 745820
155 DICEULON THE GANGSTER D 26/06/2016 br exh .
Ch Winuwuk the Outlaw - Isfields Pink Lady with Diceulon. 7.
156 DICEULON DAIQUIRI D 15/10/2016 br exh .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Diceulon Pina Colada. 8.
MITCHELL Mrs W A. 19 Beech Grove, Storrington, W Sussex. RH20 3NP Tel 01903 745820
157 DICEULON IDAHO B 04/03/2017 br exh .
Diceulon the Desperado with Winuwuk JW - Diceulon Louisiana. 16.
MORISON & GUNNARSDOTTIR B & I. The Nook, Station Rd, Brent Knoll, Highbridge, Soms. TA9 4BH Tel 01278 760305
158 BJARKEYJAR BLUE LAGOON WITH XANDENE Im is B 15/09/2016 br Gunnarsdottir & Olafsson .
Ch&IsShCh Xandene Black Oasis (re-imp) - IsShCh Bjarkeyjar Isold. 18.
MORISON Mr G & Mrs B. The Nook, Station Rd, Brent Knoll, Highbridge, Soms. TA9 4BH Tel 01278 760305
159 BJARKEYJAR DANCING ON THIN ICE TO XANDENE Imp is D 13/05/2017 br Gunnarsdottir .
Ch&IsShCh Xandene Black Oasis (re-imp) - IsShCh Bjarkeyjar Isold. 5.
MUNNS Mr & Mrs.
160 BARBAROSSA CHICK FLICK VIA DICEULON B 02/07/2018 br Greaves .
Sultash Monbeg Dude - Koppernox Otillia at Barbarossa. 12.
MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J. 53 Marsh Lane, Farndon, Newark, Notts. NG24 3TA Tel 01636 640687
161 FARVALLEY HEART AND SOUL B 22/05/2018 br Murfin .
Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Farvalley Instant Love. 2.

CLASSIFICATION

JUDGE Mrs Denise Pye [Burnden]
Kennel Club Challenge Certificate Dog

Class 1 (sentiess VETERAN DOG

73 JENROY MOORCROFT WITH LONGSDALE
76  DRALLIM LETHAL WEAPON

102 CH DAERVLISH ALL BECAUSE OF YOU JW
113 CH KEVANOR FEDERER JW

147  CH JEDDHI ROMAN HEART

212 TIGALIAN HEY DUDE

1st 102 2nd 113 3rd 73 Res 147 VHC 76

Class 2 (11enties) MINOR PUPPY DOG

9  NEWLAITHE SUITED N'BOOTED WITH LEFERGO
18 PORTH THE PEARL PIRATE
23 WINUWUK WONDERWALL
30  INNUENDO'S AT GALICAR
44  FLYINGFOX RED HOT FOR UFTONPONDS
83 BARBAROSSA PADDY POWER
99  WINUWUK MANHATTAN FOR NORWILBECK BELLCHIME
108  CHARLONS PERSEUS
161 FARVALLEY HEART AND SOUL
162 FARVALLEY DARK WARRIOR
216  ROYLARK COMMODOR

1st 30 2nd 83 3rd 108 Res 99 VHC 23




DOG JUDGE

MRS DENISE PYE

| have been actively involved in showing
and breeding Boxers since 1981. The
Burnden affix was registered in 1984 when
we first bred a dog that was deemed
worthy of inclusion in the studbook. We
have never owned many dogs, | currently
have two, having always strived to
produce quality rather than quantity. All
our dogs are first and foremost family pets.
We enjoy our dogs

whether in the show ring or any other
discipline. It is never too late to teach an
old dog new tricks. We have bred several
U.K. champions and have also owned and
showed Ch Willow Reach for the Stars at
Burnden which was bred by Amanda
Payne. We are also proud of the
achievements of our breeding overseas.

| am thrilled to be asked to judge the
Midland Boxer Club. Appointments are
always eagerly accepted, then there is the
feeling of trepidation, as the show grows
nearer.

| thoroughly enjoy judging and have
several championship shows under my
belt together with all breeds best in shows.
Serving on a committee myself | am very
aware of the sheer hard work involved.

| hope everyone enjoys a happy and
successful show and you will take the best
dog home.

MURFIN & RENSHAW-TURNER C & B. 53 Marsh Lane, Farndon, Newark, Notts. NG24 3TA Tel 01636 640687
162 FARVALLEY DARK WARRIOR D 22/05/2018 br Murfin .
Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Farvalley Instant Love. 2.
163 FARVALLEY DARK KNIGHT D 28/09/2014 br Miss C Murfin .
Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Farvalley Sirocco's Gift ShCM. 9.
164 FARVALLEY PICTURE PERFECT B 22/05/2018 br Murfin .
Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Farvalley Instant Love. 12.
165 FARVALLEY SHOOTING STAR B 16/01/2016 br Murfin .
Berwynfa Blurred Lines with Longsdale - Farvalley Siroccos Gift ShCM. 18.
MURFIN Miss C. 53 Marsh Lane, Farndon, Newark, Notts. NG24 3TA Tel 01636 640687
166 FARVALLEY INSTANT LOVE B 28/09/2014 br exh .
Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Farvalley Sirocco's Gift ShCM. 19.
PARKER & MARTIN D & S. Otherston House, Harelaw, Stanley, Co Durham. DH9 8DH Tel 07554 011771
167 OLLEYVILLE OPTIMISTIC LAD D 28/02/2018 br exh .
Ch Olleyville Otherston Lad - Olleyville Peggy Olley. 3.
168 CH OLLEYVILLE OTHERSTON LAD D 06/01/2016 br Parker & Martin .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Ch Olleyville Ophelia. 10.

PAYNE & FLINTOFT Mrs D & Miss S. Norbena Farm, Hundlehouse Ln, New York, Lincoln. LN4 4YW Tel 01205 280196

169 BOXANIA SPICE GUY AT BIRLEYVALE D 30/06/2017 br Flintoft .
Ch Olleyville Otherston Lad - Boxania Spice Inspiration. 5.
PAYNE Amanda. Lakelands, Ballinaclough, Fenor, Co Waterford, Eire. Tel 0035351 338404
170 IrCh TARANUT AUTHORISED FOR WILLOW D 24/05/2016 br Henderson .
Sultash Frankel - Taranut Tear Jerker. 10.
171 WILLOW RISING STAR B 28/05/2018 br exh .
IrCh Taranut Authorised for Willow - IntlrCh Willow Stars in her Eyes. 12.
172 TARANUT TELECAST B 26/12/2017 br Henderson .
Ch Galicar Mac Steamy at Limubox - Taranut Typescript. 16.
173 IrCh WILLOW SPICY LADY B 02/06/2015 br exh .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay at Lanfrese - Willow Jewel in the Crown. 20.
PAYNE Mrs D. Norbena Farm, Hundlehouse Lane, New York, Lincoln. LN4 4YW Tel 07598 259501
174 DAERVLISH ORDINARY LOVE AT BIRLEYVALE D 10/03/2018 br Huggins .
Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Daervlish Do You Feel Loved. 3.
175 BOXANIA SPICE INNOVATION AT BIRLEYVALE D 11/10/2013 br Flintoft .
Ch Norwatch Sunhawk Play Mate - Boxania Saucy Spice. 9.
176 BIRLEYVALE BOND GIRL B 15/05/2018 br exh .
Ch Maromad Kiss the Girls at Winuwuk - Boxania Love Bug at Birleyvale. 12.
177 BIRLEYVALE BELLISSIMA B 05/05/2016 br Mrs D Payne .
Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Surfstone Off to Party at Birleyvale. 19.
PEARN Mrs | A.
178 BONMAC JACKANORY B 24/03/2018 br exh .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Knightcott Ruption Bebop. 13.
PECK Miss S. 9 Glebe Road East, Kessingland, Lowestoft, Suffolk. NR33 7QX Tel 01502 743105
179 MANIC KEEP IT REAL FOR ENESHA D 18/08/2016 br Cook & Postance .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Manic Real Thing. 8.
PICKEN Miss S. 15 Thomson Street, Carlisle. ~ CAI 2LW Tel 07398 765727
180 PETARRIS TOP ISSUE FOR BELLEBOX B 14/09/2009 br Miss M Harris & Mr P Kercher .
Ch Boxken Big Issue JW - Petarris Penny Lane. 11.
181 BELLEBOX TOP TRICK B 12/11/2016 br exh .
Lorrosa Box of Tricks - Petarris Top Issue for Bellebox. 18.



POOLE Miss Adele. 10 Pembroke Close, Brough, Kirby Stephen. CAI7 4BF Tel 07725 225120
182 APPLEWEST BLACK MAGIC B 23/01/2018 br Poole .
Yedi Knight of Kellaney at Surfstone - Montegre Prim and Proper at Applewest. 14.
POWELL & BREAKSPEAR Miss A & Mrs C.
183 KARLITA VOM HAUSE REHBERG (imp deu) B 22/12/2017 br Schadel .
Slobi's Hachiko - Halligalli Vom Hause Rehberg. 15.
PYNEGAR & ESDERS F M & L. The Firs, Main Road, Morley Smithy, Derbys. DE7 6DG Tel 01332 831301
184 BERWYNFA ZOOM ZOOM SHU BOOM B 21/04/2017 br Pynegar .
Ch Berwynfa Fully Loaded JW - Ch Berwynfa Déja Vu. 19.
PYNEGAR & LOASBY F & C. 18 Henllan Street, Debbigh. LLI6 3PD Tel 07500 871475
185 BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED D 20/03/2018 br Pynegar .
Ch Berwynfa Veni Vidi Vici JW - Ch Berwynfa Déja Vu. 4.
PYNEGAR & VLACHOS F & I. The Firs, Main Road, Morley Smithy, Derbys. DE7 6DG Tel 01332 831301
186 ATROTOS BOUDICCA ICENI WARRIOR QUEEN AT BERWYNFA B 14/12/2017 br Vlachos .
GrCh Atrotos Son of the Pitch - Gr&MItCh Atrotos Stolichnaya. 15.
PYNEGAR Mrs Fearn. The Firs, Main Road, Morley Smithy, Derbys. DE7 6DG Tel 01332 831301
187 BERWYNFA BYHOOK OR BYCROOK D 20/03/2018 br exh .
Ch&MItiGrCh Berwynfa's Vini Vidi Vici JW - Ch Berwynfa Déja Vu JW. 6.
188 BETCHABY GOLLYWOW AT BERWYNFA B 25/07/2018 br Kay .
Merlock van Saphoe's Hoeve at Tyegarth - Seacrest Vermeil at Berwynfa. 12.
189 HIGHCREST COCO CHANEL AT BERWYNFA B 02/09/2016 br R & R Bonello .
Surfstone Tropical Storm - Wilow Box Joan of Arc. 20.
190 MARANSEEN LINESMAN AT BERWYNFA D 07/09/2018 br Seeney .
Berwynfa Blurred Lines with Longsdale - Maranseen lllustrious. pw.
SAAFAN Malissa. 44 Galleys Bank, Kidsgrove, Stoke-on-Trent. ST7 4DE Tel 07701 094296
191 GEOVANIC BUNNY DAZZLER B 25/04/2011 br M Saafan .
Ch Walkon Mickey Blue Eyes - Verdendo Agatha Nasya of Geovanic. 11.
192 GEOVANIC CUSHY NUMBER B 30/04/2018 br exh .
Sultash Frankel - Geovanic Nine Darter. 13.
193 GEOVANIC FRONT RUNNER B 20/10/2017 br exh .
Sultash Frankel - Geovanic Bunny Dazzler. 14.
SAUNBY Miss K. 25 Wyberton West Road, Boston, Lincolnshire. PE2I TN Tel 07903 436945
194 KELSANT JUMPING JACK D 04/09/2017 br exh .
Jenroy Moorcroft with Longsdale - Strike a Pose for. 6.
195 SLEIPNIR LADY HELENA AT KELSANT B 13/06/2016 br Slattery .
Testwood Catch the Wind - Sleipnir Maggi Fairhair. 18.
196 STRIKE A POSE FOR B 15/09/2015 br K Saunby .
Ch Struck on You for Bellchime - Norwilbeck Bellchime Diva at Kelsant. 19.
197 KELSANT RUBY ROCKET D 30/08/2018 br exh .
Taramark Law and Order - Norwilbeck Bellchime Diva at Kelsant. pw.
SAUNBY Mr P Gray B/W. 34 Westminster Close, Eston, Middlesbough. TS6 9NX Tel 07377 033202
198 RIZZLEBOX SMOKING HOT STUFF B 13/12/2017 brexh .
Jenroy Moorcroft with Longsdale - Rizzlebob's Black Magic. 14,16.
SLATTERY Mrs N. 21 Priory Rd, Netley Abbey, Southampton, Hants. SO31 SEN Tel 02380 560839
199 SLEIPNIR THE NORSEMAN D 03/05/2018 br exh .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Sleipnir Maggi Fairhair. 3.
200 SLEIPNIR SHADOW MAIDEN B 03/05/2018 br exh .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Sleipnir Maggi Fairhair. 13.
SPENCER Mr R & Mrs S A. 23 Nightingale Close, Cove, Farnborough, Hants. GUI4 9QH Tel 01252 409195
201 BONMAC JACK THE LAD AT ASHRONSHA D 24/03/2018 br Pearn .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Knightcott Ruption Bebop. 3.

SPENCER Mr R & Mrs § A. 23 Nightingale Close, Cove, Farnborough, Hants. GUI4 9QH Tel 01252 409195
202 ASHRONSHA WILDEST DREAMS B 01/06/2016 br exh .
Sultash Frankel - Ashronsha Lil Lady. 18.

203 ASHRONSHA SWEET DREAMS B 01/06/2016 br Spencer .
Sultash Frankel - Ashronsha Lil Lady. 19.

STEWART Mrs ] P. The Stables, Nettleworth Manor, Leeming Ln, Mansfield Woodhouse, NGI9 8LJ Tel 01623 84776l

204 BOXYJEN SNYGG OCH ROD D 03/05/2014 br exh .
Scooby v d Heidezoom vom Berwynfa - landian Simply Sensational by Boxyjen. 9.
205 LONGSDALE'S CATCHING DREAMS FOR BOXYJEN B 02/05/2018 br Pearce & Francis .
Jenroy Moorcroft with Longsdale - Berwynfa Zig Zaga Fuzz Buzz via Boxyjen. 13.
SWANSBOROUGH Mrs § M. 19 Lime Grove, Bugbrooke, Northants. NN7 3Q1 Tel 01604 831850
206 BOXATIEL TERN TO GOLD B 04/03/2011 br exh .
Maranseen Rant'N Rave - Boxatiel Toucan Talk. 11.
207 BOXATIEL THE BLACK SWAN B 10/05/2016 br exh .
Ch Berwynfa Fully Loaded JW - Boxatiel Tern to Gold. 18.
TAYLOR & LAY Mrs G & Mrs L. | Wick Cottages, Wick Lane, Ardleigh, Essex. CO7 TRF Tel 01206 231214
208 1ZZAMOOR ATHENA AT WIVENDENE B 10/06/2017 br Hollowbread .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Izzamoor Mighty Aphrodite. 15.
209 TARANUT TYMELINE AT WIVENDENE B 21/12/2016 br G Henderson .
Sultash Frankel - Ch Taranut Typecast JW. 17.
TONKIN & PELLOW Y R & K. Rosanyos, Herniss, Penryn, Cornwall. TRIO 9DU Tel 01209 861251
210 ROSANYOS POCKET ROCKET JW ShCM B 17/05/2011 br exh .
Rosanyos Take That ShCM - Rosanyos Rumble and Rock. 11.
211 ROSANYOS CHICA BAILANDO B 01/07/2018 br exh .
SpCh Camaron De Monteolivo - Rosanyos Pocket Rocket JW ShCM. 12.13.16.
TURNER Mrs A. 68 Fleet Road, Fleet, Holbeach, Lincs. PEI2 8LA Tel 01406 422990
212 TIGALIAN HEY DUDE D 31/01/2012 br exh .
Ch Norwatch Sunhawk Hey Presto - Tigalian Magic Edition. 1.
213 TIGALIAN MAGIC WORD B 31/01/2012 br exh .
Ch Norwatch Sunhawk Hey Presto - Tigalian Magic Edition. 11.
VANSTON Mr R & Mrs D. 12 Rendham Road, Saxmundham, Suffolk. IPI7 IDT Tel 01728 603386
214 VANDENROB INSTANT IMPACT D 24/03/2018 br exh .
Ch Olleyville Otherston Lad - Vandenrob Sizzling'n‘chic. 3.
215 VANDENROB HOT PEPPER B 14/07/2017 brexh .
Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug - Vandenrob Striking 'N' Sassy. 15.

WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A | & C. Pitslacks, Macclesfield Rd, Rushton Spencer, SKI1 ORW Tel 01260 226431

216 ROYLARK COMMODOR D 28/05/2018 br exh .
Ch Roylark Commander in Chief JW - Roylark Scarlet Ohara. 2.
WELLER Mrs G. 5 Gillies Road, West Kingsdown, Kent. TNI5 6DP Tel 01474 852257
217 HOLLIJON TOOTY FRUITY FOR GEENAWELL B 09/03/2017 br Jones .
Clarricks Andromeda - It's Show Time. 15.
218 GEENAWELL GLITZ AND GLAMOUR B 15/04/2016 br exh .
Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Panabolo Razzle Dazzle for Geenawell. 18.
WHEELER V A.
219 HIPKINS DEVIOUS MAID B 06/09/2016 br exh .
Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Clarricks Bailey Ray at Hipkins. 18.
220 CLARRICKS BAILEY RAY AT HIPKINS ShCM B 24/05/2012 br C Lock .
WId&IntCh Twinkle Star von Eurozone - Dibrid Ribbons'N Bows at Clarricks. 19.
WILSON Miss C. 79 Oakdale Road, Herne Bay, Kent. (T6 6AL Tel 07919 563037
221 THORPAIGE KISS CHASE JW ShCM B 20/12/2015 br Miss C Wilson .
Ch Maromad Kiss the Girls at Winuwuk - Charfields Little Miss at Thorpaige ShCM. 19.



